# **2019 Fugitive Dust Control Annual Report**

## **HOLLOW ROCK LANDFILL**

Toronto, OH

December 6, 2019

This report is prepared in compliance with 40 CFR §257.80(c) of the federal Coal Combustion Residuals rule.

Owner/Operator: FirstEnergy Generation, LLC (a FirstEnergy Company)

Site: Hollow Rock Landfill

Site Status: Active – receiving CCRs from the W.H. Sammis Power Station

Report Period: November 1, 2018 – October 31, 2019

#### **Description of Actions Taken to Control CCR Fugitive Dust**

No supplemental actions beyond those enumerated in the Hollow Rock Landfill Fugitive Dust Control Plan, dated October 19, 2015, under the heading "CCR Fugitive Dust Control Measures" were required for the time period identified in this annual report.

## **Record of All Citizen Complaints**

FirstEnergy did not receive any citizen complaints about fugitive dust from the Hollow Rock Landfill during the time period identified in this annual report.

# **Summary of Corrective Measures**

No supplemental corrective measures required for the time period identified in this annual report.